

Nos. 19-1039

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PENNEAST PIPELINE COMPANY LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED ASSOCIATION OF
JOURNEYMEN AND APPRENTICES OF THE
PLUMBING AND PIPE FITTING INDUSTRY OF
THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA, AFL-CIO;
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING
ENGINEERS; INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF TEAMSTERS; LABORERS' DISTRICT
COUNCIL OF EASTERN PENNSYLVANIA; AND
NEW JERSEY STATE BUILDING AND
CONSTRUCTION TRADES COUNCIL AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELLEN O. BOARDMAN*
ANNA FRIEDLANDER
MICHAEL A. GILLMAN
O'DONOGHUE & O'DONOGHUE LLP
5301 Wisconsin Ave, NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20015
*Counsel of Record
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE ORDINARY MEANING OF THE NATURAL GAS ACT. | 5 |
| II. THE DECISION BELOW INTERFERES WITH THE NGA’S PURPOSE TO FACILITATE RELIABLE AND EFFICIENT NATURAL GAS SUPPLY NATIONWIDE..... | 9 |
| III. THE DECISION BELOW WOULD HAVE DETRIMENTAL EFFECTS FOR SKILLED CONSTRUCTION WORKERS AND LOCAL COMMUNITIES, WHICH OTHERWISE BENEFIT FROM NEW NATURAL GAS INFRASTRUCTURE..... | 14 |
| A. The Decision Below Threatens the Livelihoods of Thousands of Americans Engaged in Natural Gas Infrastructure Construction and Skilled Union Job Opportunities in the Industry. | 14 |
| B. The Decision Below Would Deprive Local Communities of Economic Benefits and Energy Savings. | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| <i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1652 (2017)..... | 8 |
| <i>California v. Southland Royalty Co.</i> , 436 U.S. 519 (1978)..... | 10 |
| <i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)..... | 5 |
| <i>Director, Officer of Workers' Comp. Programs, Dep't of Labor v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)..... | 5 |
| <i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re PennEast Pipeline Co. LLC</i> , 938 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2019)..... | 9, 12 |
| <i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875)..... | 6 |
| <i>NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)..... | 9 |
| <i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,098 (2018)..... | 11 |
| <i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988)..... | 10 |
| <i>Thatcher v. Tennessee Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 180 F.2d 644 (5th Cir. 1950)..... | 11 |
| <i>U. S. ex rel. & for Use of Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Powelson</i> , 319 U.S. 266 (1943)..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Statutes & Regulations | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717c | 10 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717f..... | 10 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717f(b) | 10 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)..... | 10 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717f(h)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717k..... | 10 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 814 | 8 |
| Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 (1992) ... | 8 |
| 18 C.F.R. § 157.14(a)(15) | 10 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Interstate Natural Gas Association of America, et al, <i>In re</i> <i>PennEast Pipeline Co.</i> , No. 19-1191 (3d Cir. May 15, 2019)..... | 12 |
| <i>Energy Market Savings: Report and Analysis</i> , Concentric Energy Advisors, Inc. (March 2015), https://penneastpipeline.com/ ConcentricEconomicStudy/concentric- economic-study.pdf | 18 |
| <i>Estimated Energy Market Savings from</i> <i>Additional Pipeline Infrastructure Serving</i> <i>Eastern Pennsylvania and New Jersey:</i> <i>Update for Winter 2017/2018</i> , Concentric Energy Advisors, Inc. (April 2018), https://penneastpipeline.com/wp-content/ uploads/2018/05/PennEast_Concentric_ Update_FINAL_4-24-2018.pdf | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| Exec. Order No. 13604, 77 Fed. Reg. 18887 (Mar. 22, 2012) | 13 |
| Exec. Order No. 13766, 82 Fed. Reg. 8657 (Jan. 24, 2017) | 13 |
| Exec. Order No. 13807, 82 Fed. Reg. 40463 (Aug. 15, 2017) | 13 |
| Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Declaratory Order, 170 FERC ¶ 61,064, Docket No. RP20-41-000 (Jan. 30, 2020) | <i>passim</i> |
| H.R. Rep. No. 102-474, 99-100 (1992) | 8 |
| <i>PennEast Pipeline Project Economic Impact Analysis</i> , Econsult Solutions, Inc., Drexel University School of Economics (Feb. 2015) | 15, 17, 19 |
| Plaintiff’s Response in Support of its Motion for an Order of Condemnation and for Preliminary Injunction, <i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 0.12 Acres of Land, More or Less</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01444-GLR (D.Md. July 8, 2019) | 12 |
| S. Rep. No. 80-429 (1947) | 7, 8 |
| U.S. Department of Energy, U.S. Energy Information Administration: <i>Electric Power Monthly with Data for December 2019</i> (Feb. 26, 2020), https://www.eia.gov/electricity/monthly/ current_month/epm.pdf | 18 |
| <i>One in Three U.S. Households Faces a Challenge in Meeting Energy Needs</i> (Sept. 19, 2018), https://www.eia.gov/ todayinenergy/detail.php?id=37072 | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| U.S. Department of Transportation, Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Administration: | |
| <i>Pipeline Replacement Background</i> , https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/data-and- statistics/pipeline-replacement/pipeline- replacement-background | 19-20 |
| <i>Pipeline Replacement Updates</i> , https://opsweb.phmsa.dot.gov/pipeline_ replacement/by_decade_installation.asp . | 20 |
